
~ 
Sfi~rwood 

Oregon 

Resolution No. 2002-027 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, IN REFERENCE TO THE 
MEINECKE/99W PROJECT, TO INCREASE THE DESIGN CONTRACT, ENTER INTO A 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CONTRACT, AND SECURE RIGHT-OF-WAY EAST OF SMITH 
AVENUE 

WHEREAS, construction of the Meinecke-99W intersection has been one of the city's 
highest priority transportation projects since the current Transportation Plan was adopted in 
1990;and 

WHEREAS, the project is funded by $6.0 million from the Oregon Department of 
Transportation (ODOT) with the remainder from transportation impact fees (TIF); and 

WHEREAS, project design exceeded the original budget because the scope of the project 
increased significantly during the preliminary and final design process; and 

WHEREAS, a contract extension is needed for construction services on the project; and 

WHEREAS, right-of-way acquisition is required for the city portion of the project, east of 
Smith Avenue. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to approve supplements to the design contract 
with Hopper, Dennis, and Jellison, PLLC so that the total design cost does not exceed $714,699. 

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to extend the contract with Hopper, Dennis, 
and Jellison, PLLC to include construction services for a total additional cost not to exceed 
$461,379. 

Section 3. The City Manager is authorized to secure project right-of-way east of Smith 
Blvd. at a total cost not to exceed $70,590. 

Section 4. The City Manager is authorized to secure project right-of-way from the school 
district at no cost to the city in exchange for the city constructing all needed frontage 
improvements along the school's property. 

Duly passed by the City Council this lith day June of 2002. 

ATTEST: 

Resolution No. 2002-027 
June 11,2002 
Page I of I with I Exhibit (3 pages) 

resident 



HWYjjg.vv, fMeine.cke. 'Road Jnter~ction lmpTOv.ement Project 
Pl'<?.J~¢t'N Qfl)lj1;}r 00'1:848~3 

A Contrac.;tMan~geme:nt: 

Th{S.,Af~trl li)pi.IJdes a:(J ~eriltaot Adhlh1tstta'tlbn necessary to•:successfully complete corrstr.uction and 
¢1p$e.:$Mhpf'~h-e. cq)i~~fjb1~1ptrcqntra.ct. · · · · 

t) Attend'f1tt:a,.bld corhsita;meetiqg,, 

. ;~: ~~!Caxm~f~~1g~,~~r~:ith g~n~§t;~war:q~ 
4) M~t.w~tf:t·: :Gtty staff fcF·discu.:ss thif ~PPfi93Ch' f<lr (forttracttlr payment; cqnS,f:tucttqn inspection and 

gen?'r~r·.~:~tr~b.tt~CJmrnf~ttatibn. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
5) Monthly -~~gtess biltlngs:'.for .conttact.- payment. -Review contractor w~9e· rate:·documents and other 

submittals' as required, · 
£?) PrQ~s gqnstrv.ctiQ.n' p~ym~n's to 'Jhe Grintraqtor~ . 
· 7) Prov:itte.orl$:6:ihg: contract-management; coordination and communication with City sfaff throughout the 

prt>,i€¥C.t. 
6~ Aft~na·Pre .. fiaVing me~tlfl~, 
9) Prepare and submit monthly construcHnrrservice billings. 
1Q) gvalu~¢ ¢Qtatria~6i"rectLJest~ fqr construe~ ion. ~ncu'lg~$. · 

This .!fern covers, all woTk to pr:epare·. prpgress reports,and update th~;:conmruot{onprqj~t schedule and 
pr~l!<:tte:tJje·:n¢~s.$aty pragr!§ss r¢ports:as de,tai!ed bE;i-l¢w. · ·. · · · · · ·· 

1) 

2::} 
~;) 
4:) 
5c) 

6~) 

Me~twith·the_,con,t~~ctor:~n~'own~ar·tWi~·a m()nijltf;} t~Y~W· ~pnW~¢t;:png$r?SS. 
s:~Jt>nl'il- a roonthfY' ProgresS. r\::~:rlt:lit 'fndiaatlng: WQrK~¢omp1et~tL Rel[i~w fh~·work completed 
ar\d· bud_g~t. used periodicaJly.>thr<HJ~h()ut · th? proJ~!l~ qetween r,¢~Ht~r-- pr:qgtess ,·reports to 
¢Qs.ut~tbarth.$ .sclte4~;~1ed::qqntf}l'Qt worn:~rtd' l:)uqget·.~fe ,'tj~jfjgril~lriJa:In~~ 
Slitirriit billing re:quests; to ~City of she1WOOd for payment ·to the' contractor for montt-Jy . 
prc;>gres~·.· p~yrnents .. 
Tr~q[<;o~ndreptirt cohsttu.ctkm englneE;!riQg expenditures; 

f;?f-'OV.f<f~ on. site c;onstru~tion in~peption ~f'l.d ~pre:sent;Jh~>¢U~nt durirfg p#>ject construction 
~~~ . .. ... . . .. . . 

Rrepate and malfltafn proJectrecor<fs and d~.ries, 
Q:'oqr(:finate with ·ut~'c!;>lltr:iiqtot fpt•:atl required;: tn?tfi~iaJs.tE:fsti'Qg; 
Pfovtde~on gbirt~fprojecf ifi~nageriient dhrfng;:constru6tiC!n and· final close. out. 
Provide coordi'r:ta~iol) ;and·llaison•between.th~Cc:mtract<>r. OOOT~:City of:$herwood, Proje--; 
lf)$fi.e·C'tc:)r andm9!¢fials·te$firig p$rsonneL ·· ·· · ·. · 
Finish· grade sheets required for construction. 

l'ageNo. 3 of3 
Resolution 2002-027 Exhibit £ 
June ll, 2002 



·· tfieLCprifracior•and~®t>t Willcprovidamaterlals:ib~sti~g;:requlred · by.·±hec.contract:·.p.rovislons. 
·.g~9t~,Jn~;iQ'n ,;anq: m~w.~~~~~~~~~tlil~L r~~~tt;t.$ Will. p~::·,p~YI{i,~rJ bY: fiopp~r··. ID¢nnts•: J~mson 
·f?..;,LL,Q;: 
~repare ancfprocess all neoossaty proi~ct~ch~n§e··Qrders~. . . . ' ' : . . . . . . .. : ~~- .. · . 

. # i!Jur.s.ub ... comultcmt,,·G•&. L:Su~Neymg; Jne ·wili;.proviJe,$tmv~ying>~'eqtilred by.th~ contract provisions . 
. ·:·'. .. . ,; . 

· 2) #~Pf!et Di!tttt!:i ·leJl4<iQ1t P: L~ L.C. · wiltJltmti'ifi.-i:_cfjj)tt/ilt(:ltil}Y.ktf(if!,~'~MUrh.t.qfpr(,ji;f!~t #ilr'vey t;p~rations. 

E·· 1'11fateriaJs~fe5tin~ 

JlJudi£YA$$~tc;lil~e-.•t~A;) 

lhe;~~ritfa'Ct<# Hi<fQ pT:o'Vide (QA):servioasJor·tfiis P:ri61ect :Q.UriSCOp.e:ofWQrK•WfU COnSist ·Of revie\\'inf; 

the'fi~d-.te.P~rts•pr~paredJqy the:QA per~Qilh~L lh::tt~~itiQ11~,if:'i$!'~ntjqtpf1t~<tthfitQDQT will pcerform th:: 
~pot 'ch~~ required' by the materials rilahual· tb :vetity· Jhaf cOntractor testing. meets 0001 
re.~ulrement~, "· 

-qu~:ti,ty ¢9nttol (QCl 
fhf:i'C<iclt~:Ot:6r will bes re.sponsib1e: for the da}4to.-day obseniafion and .testing for the .earthwnrk 
p~y~m~ot. ~d ~tru~\,Jraf r;>:Qrtiot'ls o:f'th?:ptqj~pt:···Th:~~PiJ.Iippse;j:,ftlJe'·QG in~p~e,tii:ln and testing wifl·D= 
.to?CfteCJ(:'for coJlformanaewith the.·projecbsJ)edficatiGns •. The ~C,te.chnician wHI monitor site stripping 
~1t~ SP~9ih~h tn~Mch }JacJqll{in~:~.nq,·p'OWPfi@Wnt iq~t~~1f~WJ.li:5tn:9~ ~~h'rp:~c;;tio:n O.f tD.*~e ro;cK for pavement 
areas, :and te~fing of asphalfconerete~ rl1 additibr'l)< fo.unda'tion subgrades for· the· walls and all othe­
~tJll.ct~r~.s. ·\Nl11- q.e monitcm~ct TH~;qo ~g~fi¢-y··W:ill ~J~p: ~tt>e:d.e~ponsiQI~ for ·testing and sampling cr 
Portltimd cement concrete used in structure .constructlon. 

0001: ls;:amticlpa1ing,. that part-.,time site.:visits,wfii ·o·e required::dqring• the sul;!Qradepreparation, U!ility 

ins.talf~Qpn?. '§t'n<i . ~s¢ r(lq~t:!pla~rn~nt ?no. iq§mP,~U.trqti'. \t'i.$it~ Will b.,Ef Cbl1.di16.t~o 'for observation of. 
proof roli&;. subgrade inspections, base rook:-t~strt)g; ?n.d ~Jiity f;(e.ncli backfill tes~h;g.. I nspeotions wil 

C,qnq~qt~<l .~n--an llqn.:cafl'' basl~. Witt({lG:§:qfl~~tillA9:~t$~Jj]g_ ~?~$d r>rlti1~fily.·oo;th$ n~~d~ of 'the Hopper 

Dennis Jelli~on P .LLC:: inspeetor or .jurisqi~t~maLqgen¢l~~'lqbcrn. tnspeotions ·C!rt?;:expected to b~ 
Qn··a~P:t:frt;tfffi.~'P'<:l"St$ .. dutihg··the pla¢e'mentof''bio(fV1fx).*~pha:tttboil~;rete.and Portland; cement ·concr~e. 

Hppper D~nh{S .• Jellisqn wm COQtdinate m~tl;llials· tes.trng ~nd provide liaison between .the Contractor 
C:lt.y ~nd ObbT. 

F. .R~qo-rd: p:r:~\N'il:lg~ 

Hopper Bennis Jellison. f?,LL;C~ will collectfr:qr:n ~l:l& c¢)!)f(actor, s~.;~bcontract()rs' and sqbconsultants al 
tE3'¢9fd qtawiru~§; We win· maintarn oth~r df.awloJ}$;-fcfr•wpti(Jhati~ Jrol,cbvered in th¢'c6rittaet to be dorte b:; 
60Dttactors orpthers. At project closure, record;.draW!ngs win be consolk.tated and submitted to the City fo­
ar¢hivinQ. 

Pag¢.No. 4 of:3 



Tms'~V~Qt~1ndu4~--a.ny~Jt~m dot,"bo_vered:Jn·'fh~,anove~$cop~ -ot'W.qrk. or specifiG.~dlf·?xCiod€t~-Ji~1ow. No 
:eosts··have'b~en tnpluded•for:e)(tra·workin th~·cost·estiroate, · 

Reimbursable ~pense~ 

T!if$, W.oilf'iriclt/d~synhri~~al~ cost~ka$sd¢fatetLWith qosts for mil~e·, :proj~:¢l r~J:at~tl ptir:tiorl of cell 
•phQ.Ae'blll§i per,dtem:; p.lfint1o9rCopies, mon~iy ·phone btii forfield:offree'traUer, ptrotcrprocessing ann 
atG~ ··ln\/~l~~·:wilk~$:~~M~hiitf:~~Lw1th liillfQg~fQf any·it~thS.oO.vE'lf.~Q•t~Mqt:ir reimQ'4r,S·ap-t~,;~):(p,etfS.es. 

S~qif~·~c!~~iO;ns· 

The,.foUowingJtems!ofworlcare-speciftcafly, ex-cluded from the -scope· of this agr-eement. Thls· work may 
.tl~~(f~~~- u6'~¢r~~Jtl}~ i~($l!P.pt~rn~:ntaF~9te'Ei'm~nt:O'r· as'~ lilnit~lZI ()V~rrJ.Jn .qfh,¢4r:!) ·l)dt t{) e~¢¢ed 1 0% i.-; 
biflecthooks or' e<>sfb~d dniffie,totalliobrs.,and. dollars of tHis. agreement. THe City· rnus·t authorize the 
t;jfor:~m~litl0f1~cfov.errtlh ih wil~ng.before.:the ()ventm occurs to p~ compen·sable, 

t.) Preparation .of U.fility Relocation- Plans for the varrous utilities· that may be affected by tr:-e 
cpnstt{,l9tlp(l ·~ftl_l.e':f:~f"9j~ct 

:2.~) Prdf}$d¥ a:ciqU;isitions and negotiati'ons~ 

Qity of· $herwq<>.d will pr.ovld~ the following it~ms ·an¢ I or services: 

'1.)' 

2.) 

4.) 

Directlon,as·toagreements with adjacent property in·regards to the- construction project ar;e 
rlgftt ofway<~eqtifsitlon, · · 
Direction ·as :t0 .. resolution of construction issues after obtaining Hopper Dennis Jeltiscr 
P ,L LC+ regqmn;endations pertaining to project· ch$nges proposed by the contractor or the 
City ·ofsne·tW&¢~; · · · · · 
Payrrieht~· tp tfte c¢ntractqr based on p:rogr~~~ n~ports from Hopper Denni.s Jel!iscr 
P;LLC._ 
Atf¢0.d· ¢Qri$t(Mdtiott meetings as ~equked. arid provi¢e;, policy de.Ci?ions in regards to con::ra-o::;t 
issues .. 

Prori¢'$$ :¢&irtg·e::orders through appropriate City.· S.taff for approval or· denial. 

1848_2ScopeB-1; 4125l02 

Page No.5 of3 


